quantify the market risk inherent in the portfolio and there are no inputs or variables to which the values of
the assets are correlated other than interest rates that impact the discount rates applied. See note 14 (Fair
value of assets and liabilities) to our consolidated financial statements contained in this 2025 Form 10-K and
“—Fair value of capital provision assets” for additional information with respect to fair value.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, should management’s estimate of the value of those instruments have
been 10% higher or lower, as applicable, than provided for in our fair value estimates, while all other
variables remained constant, our consolidated income and net assets would have increased and decreased,
respectively, by $491.1 million and $466.3 million, respectively.

Furthermore, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, should interest rates have been 50 or 100 basis points lower
or higher, as applicable, than the actual interest rates used in the fair value estimates, while all other
variables remained constant, the Group’s consolidated income and net assets and the Principal Finance
segment’s income and net assets would have increased or decreased, respectively, by the amounts set forth
below.

Table of Contents

67

Consolidated December 31,

($ in thousands) 2025 2024

+100 bps interest rates $ (166,466) $ (153,241)

+50 bps interest rates  (83,662)  (77,644)

-50 bps interest rates  87,423  78,514

-100 bps interest rates  175,812  159,169

Principal Finance segment December 31,

($ in thousands) 2025 2024

+100 bps interest rates $ (124,625) $ (109,132)

+50 bps interest rates  (62,755)  (55,276)

-50 bps interest rates  65,276  56,046

-100 bps interest rates  131,524  113,583

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, should duration have been six or 12 months lower or higher, as
applicable, than the actual duration used in the fair value estimates, while all other variables remained
constant, the Group’s consolidated income and net assets and the Principal Finance segment’s income and
net assets would have increased or decreased, respectively, by the amounts set forth below.

Consolidated December 31,

($ in thousands) 2025 2024

+12 months duration(1) $ (422,303) $ (396,845)

+6 months duration(1)  (229,491)  (200,908)

-6 months duration(1)  199,038  196,721

-12 months duration(1)  383,172  405,926

[…]

methodology for Level 3 assets.

Table of Contents

124

Sensitivity of Level 3 valuations

Following origination, the Group engages in a review of each capital provision asset’s fair value in connection
with the preparation of the consolidated financial statements. Should the prices of the Level 3 due from
settlement of capital provision assets, capital provision assets and financial liabilities relating to third-party
interests in capital provision assets have been 10% higher or lower, while all other variables remained
constant, the Group’s consolidated income and net assets would have increased or decreased, respectively,
by $491.1 million and $466.3 million as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively (the comparative data
as of December 31, 2024, has been amended for immaterial differences).

In addition, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, should interest rates have been 50 or 100 basis points lower
or higher, as applicable, than the actual interest rates used in the fair value estimates, while all other
variables remained constant, the Group’s consolidated income and net assets would have increased or
decreased, respectively, by the following amounts.

December 31,

($ in thousands) 2025 2024

+100 bps interest rates $ (166,466) $ (153,241)

+50 bps interest rates  (83,662)  (77,644)

-50 bps interest rates  87,423  78,514

-100 bps interest rates  175,812  159,169

Furthermore, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, should duration have been six or 12 months shorter or
longer, as applicable, than the actual durations used in the fair value estimates, while all other variables
remained constant, the Group’s consolidated income and net assets would have decreased or increased,
respectively, by the following amounts.

December 31,

($ in thousands) 2025 2024

+12 months duration(1) $ (422,303) $ (396,845)

+6 months duration(1)  (229,491)  (200,908)

-6 months duration(1)  199,038  196,721

-12 months duration(1)  383,172  405,926

1. Duration refers to the expected timing of a favorable outcome. See note 2 (Summary of significant accounting policies—Fair value of financial